
BEFORE THE GRAND FORKS BOARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 

GRAND FORKS, NORTH DAKOTA 

 

____________________________________ 

                                                                        ) 

In the Matter of the property located at:         ) 

                                                                        ) 

610 So. 9
th
 St.                                                 ) 

___________________________________ ) 

 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT BY  

GRAND FORKS COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER 

 

 Based upon the Findings, Conclusions and Order of the Grand Forks Board of Public Health  

dated the13
th
 day of September, 2016 , and further based upon my independent determination, I hereby 

find that the outdoor property located at 610 So. 9
th
 St. is in a condition which harbors or promotes 

disease due to a large accumulation of junk, potential infestation with rodents due to food being stored in 

the yard adjacent to the house, and that such premises are in violation of Grand Forks City Code 13-0614 

which makes it “unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to place, leave, dump, or permit the 

accumulation of any garbage, rubbish, or trash in any building or upon any premises in said city so that 

same shall or may provide food or harborage for rodents.” 

 

 I hereby order that the property located at 610 So. 9
th
 St. be, and hereby is, declared to be a 

nuisance and imminent threat to the public health, safety and welfare due to the accumulation of garbage, 

rubbish or trash which may provide food or harborage for rodents as prohibited by Grand Forks City 

Code Section 13-0614, 13-0702 and 13-0703.     

 

 I further hereby order that the property located at 610 So. 9
th
 St. be, and herby is, declared to be 

an imminent threat to public health, safety and welfare as a nuisance, source of filth and/or cause of 

sickness and further that said property is dangerous and detrimental to the life, safety, general health and 

welfare to its resident, to adjacent property owners, and to the public in general as provided by N.D.C.C. 

§ 23-35-09. 

 

 Therefore, based upon the foregoing, it is hereby ordered that such conditions shall be abated and 

removed within 30 days of the date hereof. 

 

 Should you fail or refuse to comply with this Order, further action may be taken to abate and 

remove the conditions adverse to the public health interests.  The Director of the Grand Forks Public 

Health Department is hereby so authorized to act to abate and remove the conditions adverse to the public 

health interests.  

 

 Dated this13
th
 day of September, 2016. 

      ____________________________________________ 

      DR. JOEL WALZ, Grand Forks Public Health Officer 

              


